

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 19-14434

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW
Hon. Thomas P. Barber, United States District Judge

**EN BANC BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Tara S. Morrissey
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Hunstein was not injured under Article III because his injury does not satisfy the test for injury articulated in traditional common law cases.	4
A. Under <i>TransUnion</i> , plaintiffs must prove an injury that satisfies traditional common law requirements.....	5
B. The Court should reject the panel’s proposed distinction between differences in “degree” and differences in “kind.”	9
C. In this case, Hunstein lacks standing because he has not sustained a traditionally recognized injury.	15
II. There are strong policy reasons for rigorously enforcing Article III’s injury-in-fact requirement.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)20

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971)22

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)6

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939)13

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978)20

In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation, 326 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff'd sub nom. Patel v. Facebook, Inc.*, 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)21

Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc., 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2552 (2021)12

Holt v. Virginia, 381 U.S. 131 (1965)22

ICC v. Louisville & Nashville Railroad Co., 227 U.S. 88 (1913)22

Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)22

Nghiem v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc., 318 F.R.D. 375 (C.D. Cal. 2016)24

Pensacola Motor Sales, Inc. v. Daphne Automotive, LLC, 155 So. 3d 930 (Ala. 2013)6

Saunders v. Shaw, 244 U.S. 317 (1917)22

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)21

Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc., 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010)20

Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016)24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681 *et seq.*.....14

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A)14

18 U.S.C. § 2510 *et seq.*.....14

18 U.S.C. § 2510(c)(1)(A)15

18 U.S.C. § 2510(c)(1)(B)15

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....14

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B)14

Cal. Civ. Code § 1747.08(e)15

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.53.....15

740 ILCS 14/1 *et seq.*.....15

740 ILCS 14/20(1)15

740 ILCS 14/20(2)15

Fla. Stat. § 934.0315

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2021 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey (2021), <https://ClassActionSurvey.com>20, 21

John H. Beisner et al., *Class Action ‘Cops’: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?*, 57 *Stan. L. Rev.* 1441 (2005).....21

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973).....20

Martin H. Redish et al., *Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis*, 62 *Fla. L. Rev.* 617 (2010).....21

Restatement (First) of Torts § 571, Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2021)6, 7

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D, Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2021)16

United States Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *TCPA Litigation Sprawl* (2017), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/research/tcpa-litigation-sprawl-a-study-of-the-sources-and-targets-of-recent-tcpa-lawsuits/>24

United States Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Turning the Tide: The Effects of Duguid* (Dec. 2021), https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/1323_ILR_TCPA_Report_FINAL_Pages.pdf24
